ERIC M. GROSS
SAMUEL T. ROST
JOEL Z. GREEN
BARBARA F. GREEN
PAUL A. SOBEL
JEFFREY W. KEIM

GGREEN AND Gross, P.C.

LAW OFFICES
1087 BROAD STREET
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06604-4231
(203) 335-5141

FACSIMILE: (203) 367-9964

February 10, 2005

CERTIFIED, RETURN RECEIPT

FCC

Office of the Secretary
445 12" Street SW

Washington, D.C. 20554

Re:

CC Docket No. 02-6

Bassick High School

Billed Entity Number: 6060

471 Application Number: 201728
Funding Request Number(s): 448171

Dear Sir/Madam:

JOGKET FEC

RECEWED & INSPECTED

FER 1 8 2005

FGG - MAILROOM

BERNARD GREEN
(1952-2003)

Of Counsel
PETER A. PENCZER

WEBSITE: WWW.GGLAW.NET
E-mail: psobel@gglaw.net

Py ORIGINAL

Enclosed please find a copy of the Administrator’s Decision on Appeal for the above-
referenced 471 application and an appeal (including exhibits) for appeal of the administrator’s

denial.

Please let me know if you desire any additional information.

PAS/pt
Enclosure

Very truly yours,

Paul A. Sobel

No. of Gog%:_es recd 0 ——

Liet ABC



http://WWW.CIGLAW.NET
mailto:psobel@gglaw.net

Universal Service Administrative Company
Schools & Libraries Division

USA

Administrator’s Decision on Appeal - Funding Year 2000-2001

December 15, 2004

Paul A. Sobel RECEIVED
Green and Gross, P.C. _

1087 Broad Street | DEC 18 2004
Bridgeport, CT 06604 : »GB!EEN & GRQSS . ?C’

Re: Bassick High School

Re: Billed Entity Number: 6060
471 Application Number: 201728
Funding Request Numbet(s): 448171

Your Correspondence Dated: August 2, 2004 and September 17, 2004

After thorough review and investigation of all relevant facts, the Schools and Libraries
Division (“SLD”) of the Universal Service Administrative Company (“USAC”) has made
its decision in regard to your appeal of SLD’s Year 2000 Recovery of Erroneously
Disbursed Funds Letter for the Application Number indicated above. This letter explains
the basis of SLD’s decision. The date of this letter begins the 60-day time for appealing
this decision to the Federal Communications Commission (“FCC”). If your letter of
appeal included more than one Application Number, please note that for each application
for which an appeal is submitted, a separate letter 1s sent.

Funding Request Number: 448171
Decision on Appeal: Denied in full
Explanation:

+  Your law firm is appealing on behalf of Mercury Communications, Inc., the
Service Provider. You assert that Mercury Communications, Inc. was not aware
of the audit activities nor was given an opportunity for any input as such you
dispute the audit findings. In regards to the allegations, you provide the following
explanation:

1. Regarding the 2-Port Fiber Uplink Modules and the 12 Port 100
BaseFX, at the time of the audit the equipment had been replaced with
new equipment.

2. Regarding the video drops, the reason they were not considered
operational is because the video monitors were not permanently installed

Box 125 — Correspondence Unit, 80 South Jefferson Road, Whippany, New Jersey 07981
Visit us online at: hitp:Awww. sl universalservice.org


http://hnp://lvww.sl.universa/service.org

to each video drop. The manner that the video drops were used is that the
school maintains television monitors on wheeled stands which are
wheeled from classroom to classroom and ultimately hooked up to the
video for that location.

* After a thorough review of the appeal and all relevant documentation, it was
determined that during the audit the Bassick High School was requested to
produce verification that the equipment funded by the SLD program exists in the
locations noted on the FCC Form 471 application and it was fully functional in
accordance with the SLD guidelines. The audit team noted that all three of the 2-
Port Fiber Uplink Modules and two of the 12 Port 100 BaseFX that was
purchased with E-rate funds was not installed and operational. In addition the
audit team also noted that 82 out of 82 video cable drops that were purchased with
E-rate funds were not installed and operational. During the audit the school was
given an opportunity to explain these findings. A representative of the school
stated that the equipment referenced above was not installed because it had been
replaced with newer and more network compatible equipment. Regarding the
video drops the school offered the following response:

“The video cabling was done at the same time as the voice and data drops.
The long-range plan in Bridgeport has always been to make use of the
video to benefit our students, and it was determined to be cost effective to
cable for all communication modes at one time rather than bringing the
cabling firm back. Currently, Bridgeport has an RFP posted for the 2004-
05 year for a sophisticated video system to make use of the cabling.”

e In its guidelines, the SLD stresses that services must be used for educational
purposes and services which lay dormant are not eligible for discount. On appeal,
you affirm that the cable drops were operational; the school maintains monitors
on wheeled stands which is wheeled to the particular location and hooked up to
the video drop for that location. This is considered new information on appeal
which was not offered by the applicant at the time of the audit. Program rules do
not permit the SLD to accept new information on appeal except where an
applicant was not given the opportunity to provide information during the audit or
an error was made by the SLD. Consequently, the appeal is denied and the SLD
will seek recovery for the entire amount disbursed.

If your appeal has been approved, but funding has been reduced or denied, you may
appeal these decisions to either the SLD or the Federal Communications Commission
(FCC). For appeals that have been denied in full, partially approved, dismissed, or
cancelled, you may file an appeal with the FCC. You should refer to CC Docket No. 02-
6 on the first page of your appeal to the FCC. Your appeal must be received or
postmarked within 60 days of the date on this letter. Failure to meet this requirement will
result in automatic dismissal of your appeal. If you are submitting your appeal via United
States Postal Service, send to: FCC, Office of the Secretary, 445 12th Street SW,
Washington, DC 20554. Further information and options for filing an appeal directly

Box 125 - Coerrespondence Unit, 8¢ South Jefferson Road, Whippany, New Jersey 07981
Visit us online at: hitp/www. sl.universalservice.org


http://hffp://www.s/.universa/service.org

with the FCC can be found in the "Appeals Procedure” posted in the Reference Area of
the S1.D web site or by contacting the Client Service Burean. We strongly recommend
that you use the electronic filing options.

We thank you for your continued support, patience, and cooperation during the appeal
process.

Schools and Libraries Division
Universal Service Administrative Company

Cc: Wayne Browning
Mercury Communications, Inc.
300 Avon Street
Stratford, CT 06497

Lou Engeldrum
Bassick High School
1181 Fairfield Avenue
Bridgeport, CT 06605

Box 125 — Comrespondence Unit, 80 South fefferson Road, Whippany, New Jersey 07981
Visit us online at: hitp:/www. si.universalservice.org



RECEIVED & INSPECTED
FER 1 8 2005
Before the
Federal Communications Commission FCC - MAILROOM
Washington, D.C. 20554
In the Matter of )
)
Request for Review of the Decision of the ) Date of Request:
Umiversal Service Administrator ) February 10, 2005
)
Mercury Communications, Inc. - )
Bassick High School )
Bridgeport, Connecticut )
)
Schools and Libraries Universal Support )
Mechanism ) CC Docket No. 02-6
REQUEST FOR REVIEW
1. Mercury Communications, Inc. ("Mercury") requests review of the denial of its

appeal to the Universal Services Administrative Company ("USAC") regarding the Form 471
Application identified as follows:

Funding Year: 2000-2001

Form 471 Application Number: 201728

Applicant Name: Bassick High School, Bridgeport, Connecticut

Service Provider: Mercury Communications

Contact Person for Applicant: Lou Engeldrum - tel. (203} 576-7379

Contact Person for Service Provider (on the appeal): Paul Sobel - tel. (203) 335-5141

The circumstances of the recovery of funds sought by USAC, Mercury's appeal to USAC, and
USAC's denial of the appeal are explained below.

2. USAC issued a letter to Mercury dated June 3, 2004 (the "Recovery Letter")
seeking the recovery of erroneously disbursed funds for the above Form 471 funding.1

' The Recovery Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 1.



3. The Recovery Letter sought recovery in the amount of $111,801.69,” itemized as
follows:

(a) $4,916.70 for three 2-Port Uplink Modules alleged to have not
been installed and operational.

(b) $10,791.00 for two 12 Port 100 BaseFX alleged to have not been
installed and operational.

(c) $67,502.65 because it was alleged that 82 out of 82 video drops
were not operational.

4, Mercury filed an appeal of the Recovery Letter by appeal letter dated August 2,
2004, which was supplemented by letters dated September 2 and September 17.°

5. After the Recovery Letter was issued, the Commission issued its Fourth Order
and Report. In the Fourth Order and Report, the Commission changed its prior policy whereby
USAC was to seek recovery of erroneously disbursed funds from the service provider, to a new
policy whereby USAC is to direct its recovery efforts to the party or parties responsible for the
alleged statutory or rule violation. The Commission further ordered that the new recovery policy
is to apply on a going forward basis to all matters for which USAC had not yet issued a demand
letter and to all matters under appeal to USAC or the Commission.’

2 The three listed items (a), (b) and (c) below total $83,210.35. The $111,801.69 total sought in the

Recovery Letter is infected by an arithmetic error, as it $28,591.34 more than the $83,210.35 sum of components
(a), (b) and (c). As explained below, this was raised in the appeal at the USAC level but not considered by USAC in
its denial letter.

The Mercury August 2, September 2 and September 17 letters are attached hereto as Exhibits 2, 3 and 4,
respectively. A USAC Sepiember 8 letter acknowledging receipt of the Mercury September 2 letter is attached as
Exhibit 5.

*  The Fourth Order and Report, ¥ 10, provides: "recovery actions should be directed to the party or parties
that committed the rule or statutory violation in question. . . . [And] this revised recovery approach shall apply
on a going forward basis to all matters for which USAC has not yet issued a demand letter as of the effective date of
this order, and to all recovery actions currently under appeal to either USAC or this agency [the FCC]." (emphasis
added). This aspect of the Fourth Order and Report and the quoted language were cited and explained in the
Mercury September 2 letter to USAC. Additionally, § 26 of the Fourth Crder and Report, ordered by the
Commission to be effective pursuant to ordering 31 of the report, directs "that recovery of funds disbursed to
schools and libraries in violation of the Communications Act, or of a program rule, be sought from whichever party
or parties have committed the violation.”

See also the Commission’s blanket remand order on CC Docket No. 02-6 released January 18, 2005 (attached as
Exhibit 10) as precedent for the Commission's remand to USAC to determine responsible party status pursuant to
the Fourth Order and Report.



6. Mercury's August 2 and September 17 letters argued the auditor's conclusions on
the merits. Mercury's September 2 letter raised the issue of the Fourth Order and Report and
explained that if there were statutory or rules violations, Mercury performed all of the work it
was contracted to perform by the applicant school, and the circumstances alleged by USAC as
statutory and/or rules violations were the responsibility of the applicant school and not Mercury.

7. By letter dated December 15, 2004 (the "Denial Letter”), USAC denied Mercury's
appeal in full.’

8. Prior to issuance of the Denial Letter, USAC, acting by Cynthia Beach, Manager
of Audit Response, issued a November 23, 2004 letter to Mercury (the "Non Compliance
Letter"),® requesting that Mercury address the issues raised in the audit of the subject Form 471
funding. Mercury replied with a December 3, 2004 letter’ explaining that Mercury performed all
of the work it was hired to perform, and if equipment was replaced or not operational,® these
conditions were the responsibility of the applicant school and not Mercury. Upon investigation
of the points raised in Mercury's December 3 letter, Ms. Beach determined that Mercury was not
at fault and issued a January 5, 2005 letter withdrawing the Non Compliance Letter as to
Mercury (the "USAC Withdrawal of Non Compliance").”

9. USAC's denial of Mercury's appeal should be reversed for one or more of the
following reasons:

The Denial Letter is attached as Exhibit 6.

The Non Compliance Letter is attached as Exhibit 7.

The Mercury December 3 letter response to the USAC Non Compliance letter is attached as Exhibit 8.
The three 2-Port Uplink Modules and two 12 Port 100 BaseFX were alleged to have not been installed and
operational because they were not in use at the time of the audit, February 2003. The school responded to the
auditor's inquiry by explaining that the equipment had been installed and used, and was therefore operational, but it
was replaced with newer equipment prior to the auditor's inspection, which would have been at least approximately
two years after the equipment was installed. The school also explained that the initially installed and used
equipment was on site and available for the auditor's inspection. See the auditor's Detailed Exception Worksheet #2
attached to the Recovery Letter (the Recovery Letter is attached as Exhibit 1 of this request for review). Itis
believed that for the funding year in question there was no minimum time for which equipment was required to
remain in use pursuant to statute or rule.

The video drops alleged to have not been installed and operational were installed but held to be not operational
because video monitors were not permanently connected to the drops at the time of the auditor's inspection. See the
auditor's Detailed Exception Worksheet #2 attached to the Recovery Letter (Exhibit 1 of this request for review). In
its response to the auditor's inquiry, the school explained that it determined that it would be cost effective to cable
the building at one time for all modes of communication. /4. In its response, the school did not mention that the
video drops were being used with portable monitors on wheeled carts. Mercury was not given notice of, or an
opportunity to provide input to, the auditor's inquiries. Once Mercury was notified of the matter through the
Recovery Letter, Mercury explained in its appeal that the video drops had been used with portable video monitors
and were therefore operational. In its Denial Letter (Exhibit 6 of this request for review), USAC precluded Mercury
from explaining that the video drops were operational for the reason that Mercury's explanation constituted new
information not provided at the audit level. But Mercury never had notice or the opportunity to provide any
information or explanation at the audit level.

®  The January 5, 2005 letter for the USAC Withdrawal of Non Compliance is attached as Exhibit 9,

[- BN B VY



(a) USAC did not consider the Mercury September 2 letter raising the
issue of the Fourth Order and Report and that Mercury is not the party
responsible for the alleged statutory or rule violations.

(b) In view of the Fourth Order and Report, USAC did not remand the
matter or otherwise provide for USAC to determine whether Mercury was
responsible for the alleged statutory of rule violation.

(c) USAC did not address a simple mathematical error in that the
amounts for each component undiscounted payment itemized in the audit letter
do not add up to the total claimed in the Recovery Letter.'”

(d) USAC should have credited Mercury with the argument that the 2-
Port Uplink Modules and two 12 Port 100 BaseFX did meet applicable
operational requirements for the 2000-2001 funding year because they had been
installed and used until they were replaced prior to the audit, and they were still
on site for examination by the auditor.

{(e) USAC should have credited the explanation of the video drops as
being operational through use of portable video monitors, or remanded for further
information, rather than deny Mercury the ability to make that argument and
submit information in support of it. Mercury, as the service provider, was never
given the opportunity for a response to the auditor's preliminary findings, as
distinguished from input from the applicant that was sought by USAC and
submitted by the applicant school with no notice to and without the knowledge of
Mercury.

10.  The applicability of the Fourth Order and Report and the issues raised in
subparagraphs 9(a) and (b) of this request for appeal were ruled on by the Commission in a
blanket remand order on CC Docket No. 02-6 released January 18, 2005 (the "January 18, 2005
Order"), ordering a remand to USAC on fifty-three separate SLD files, for USAC to reconsider
its commitment adjustment decisions in a manner consistent with the Commission's Fourth Order
and Report."

10

This point was raised in the Mercury August 2, 2004 letter (Exhibit 2).
11

A copy of the January 18 Order is attached as Exhibit 10.



11.  Inview of the above, Mercury requests the Commission to grant its request for
review and appeal of the Denial Letter and order the following relief:

(a) Issue an order determining that Mercury is not liable for the
reimbursement of funds pursuant to the Recovery Letter and withdrawing the
Recovery Letter as to Mvt:rcury.12

(b) If the Commission does not dispose of the matter at the
Commission level by granting the relief requested in subparagraph (a), order
remand of the matter to USAC and direct it to make a determination regarding
whether Mercury is a responsible party pursuant to the Fourth Order and Report
and proceed in a manner consistent with the Fourth Order and Report.

(c) If the matter is remanded pursuant to subparagraph (b) and is not
disposed of through USAC determination of responsibility pursuant to the Fourth
Order and Report, order that USAC proceedings on remand be consistent with the
following;

[i] If equipment was installed and used but later
replaced, as set forth in the auditor's Detailed Worksheet #2, there
was no statutory or rule violation as a result of the equipment
having been replaced;

[1ii]]  Mercury's submissions regarding use of the video
drops with portable video equipment are to be allowed and
considered, and if the video drops had been so used, there was no
statutory or rule violation for the reason that the video drops were
not operational because they were not permanently hooked up to
video monitors but were used with portable video monitors; and

' Tt is respectfully submitted that there is sufficient information in the record to conclude that the

circumstances giving rise to the allegation of statutory or rules violations were the responsibility of the school and
not Mercury. The auditor's Detailed Worksheet #2 (at the back of Exhibit 1) specifically states that the reason for
the alleged violations was equipment that was determined to be not in use because it was replaced after its initial
installation and because video drops were not operational. Regarding the video drops, it is apparent that they were
considered as not operational because video monitors were not hooked up to them at the time of the auditor's
inspection, and USAC has already determined that if this constituted a statutory or rules violation, Mercury did not
commit it and Mercury was not at fault, This issue was raised in the Non Compliance Letter (Exhibit 7), addressed
by Mercury in its December 3, 2004 response (Exhibit 8}, and resolved in Mercury's favor in the USAC January 5,
2005 Withdrawal of Non Compliance (Exhibit 9)

It is respectfully submitted that: (a) It is apparent from the record that Mercury is not a responsible party; (b}
pursuant to the Commission's Fourth Order and Report, recovery efforts for the alleged statutory and/or rules
violations should not be directed to Mercury; and (¢) the resources of the Commission and USAC would be
conserved by disposing of the matter with a ruling on this request for review, rather than having further resources
expended in proceedings on remand.



[iv]  The total sought in the Recovery Letter is infected
with an arithmetic error, and the correct total is $83,210.35.

Respectfully submaitted,

Mercury Comynupications, Inc.
va«

Paul A. Yobel, its attorney
Green and Gross, P.C.
1087 Broad Street
Bridgeport, CT 06604

tel: (203) 335-5141

fax: (203) 367-9964
email: psobel@gglaw .net

-6 -


mailto:psobel@gglaw.net

APPENDIX

List of Exhibits

USAC Recovery Letter dated 6/3/04

Mercury letter dated 8/2/04

Mercury letter dated 9/2/04

Mercury letter dated 9/17/04

USAC letter dated 9/8/04

USAC Demal Letter dated 12/15/04

USAC Non Compliance Letter dated 11/23/04

Mercury letter dated 12/3/04

USAC letter dated 1/5/05 re. withdrawal of non compliance

Order dated January 18, 2005






\ Universal Service Admlnlstratwe Company
’ Schools & Libraries Dmsmn

RECOVERY OF ERRONEOUSLY DISBURSED FUNDS
June 3, 2004

Wayne Browning '
Mercury Communications Inc.
300 Avon Street : -
Stratford, Cj 06497 - . | : cEWN =AY

Re: -~ = - , : 7 S
Funding Year 2000 -2001 '
Form 471 Apphcatlon Number: 201728
'Apphcant Name BASSICK HIGH SCHOOL
Contact Person:  LOU ENGELDRUM
Contact Phone: 203-576-7379

~ Dear Service Provider Contact:

Reviews of Schools and Libraries Program disbursements occasionally reveal that funds
~ wefe disbursed in erroz. Such discoveries may arise out of our periodic audits, atternpts by
applicants to reduce a funding commitment below the amount already disbuised, or other
investigations resulting from our program comphance procedures For example, funds
may be disbursed in error when:.’ :

- Services were billed but were not delivered:
- Services were billed in excess of the services delivered
- Services were returned but an appropriate refund to SLD was not made

The SLD has determined that the funds detailed on the attached FUNDING .
DISBURSEMENT SYNOPSIS were disbursed in error. This synopsis includes the
specific finding requests, amounts, and reasons for recovery by Funding Request Number
(FRN). The SLD must now recover the amount that was. d1sbursed’1n EITox.

Box 125, Correspondencé Unit, 80 South Jefferson Road, Whippany, NJ, 07581
Visit us online at www. sl.universalservice.org


http://w.sl.universalsewice.org

FUNUDING DISBURS™ {ENT SYNOPSIS . : |

Qn the pages following this letter, we have provided a Funding Disbursement Synopsis for -
the Form 471 application cited above. The enclosed report includes a list of the FRNs from
- this application for which recovery of erroneously disbursed fiinds is necessary.
Immediately preceding the Funding Disbursement Report, you will find a guide that defines
cach line of the Report. The SLD.is also sending this information to the applicant named
above, : ' '

' TO APPEAL THIS DECISION

If you wish to appeal the decision indicated in this letter, your appeal must be RECEIVED
BY THE SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES DIVISION (SLD) WITHIN 60 DAYS OF THE
ABOVE DATE ON THIS LETTER. Failure to meet this requirement will result in
automatic dismissal of your appeal. In your letter of appeal:

" 1. Include the name, address, telephoné number, fax number, and e-mail address (if
available} for the person who ¢an most readily discuss this appeal with us.

2. State outright that your letter is an appeal. Identify which Recovery Of Erroneously
Disbursed Funds you are appealing. Indicate the funding request number and date of the
Disbursed Funds Recovery letter. Your letter of appeal must also include the applicant
name, the Form 471 Application Number, and the Billed Entity Number from the top of -
‘your Jetter, - . | o

3. When explaining your appeal, include the precise language or text that is at the heart of
your appeal. By pointing us to the exact words that give rise to your appeal, the SLD will -
be able to more readily understand and respond appropriately to your appeal. Please keep
your letter to the point, and provide documentation to support your appeal. Be sure to keep
copies of your correspondernice and documentation. ' -

4. Provide an autho_rized signature on your letter of abpeal..

If you are submitting your appeal on paper; please send your appeal to: Letter of Appeal,
Schools and Libraries Division, Box 125 - Correspondence Unit, 80 South Jefferson Road,

" Whippany, NJ 07981. Additional options for filing an appeal can be found in the “Appeals
Procedure” posted in the Reference Area of the SLID web site or by calling the Client Service
Bureau. We encourage the use of either the e-mail or fax filing options to expedite filing

your appeal.

While we encourage you to resolve your appeal with the SLD first, you have the option of

. “filing an appeal diréctly with the Federal Communications Commission (FCC). You should
refer to CC Docket No. 02-6 on-the first. page of your appeal to".the FCC.- Your appeal must
be RECEIVED BY THE FCC WITHIN 60 DAYS OF THE ABOVE DATE ON THIS
LETTER. Failure to meet this requirement will result in automatic dismissal of your appeal.
Further information and options for filing an appeal directly with the FCC can be found in-
the “Appeals Procedure” posted in the Reference Area of the SLD web site or by calling the

Disbursed Funds Recovery Latter Page 2 . ' 6/3/2004
" Schools and Libraries Division / USAC :



. P ,

© Client Service Bure: Ve strongly recommend that youuse..  _r the e-mail or fax filing

options because of substantial delays in mail delivery to the FCC. 'If you are submitting

+ your appeal via United States Postal Service, send to: FCC, Office of the Secretary, 445-
12th Street SW, Washington, DC 20554, | :

Schools and Libraries Division
~ Universal Service Administrative Company

Disbursed Funds Recovery Letter " Page 3 6/3/2004

Schools and Libraries Division / USAC



AUl JU THE bUNDING DISBURSEMEY | SYNOPSIS

Attached to this lettey, . be a report for each funding: request uwum the apphcatron cited at
the top of this letter for which a Recovery of Erroneously Disbursed Funds is required. We
-are providing the following deﬁmtlons

* FUNDING REQUEST NUMBER (FRN): A Funding Request Number is assigned by the
SLD to each request in Block 5 of your Form 471 once an application has been processed.
This numaber is used to report to applicants and service providers the status of individual
discount funding requests submitted on a Form 471.

» SPIN (Service Provider Identification Number): A unique number assi grred by the
Universal Service Administrative Cornpany to service providers seeking payment from the
Universal Service Fund for participating in the universal service support programs.

» SERVICE PROVIDER: The legal name of the service provider.

+ CONTRACT NUMBER: The number of the contract between the applicant and the service
provider. This will be present only if a contract number was provided on the Form 471.

« SERVICES ORDERED: The type of service ordered from the service provrder as shown .

.- 0on

Form 471.
3 _» SITE IDENTIFIER: The Entity Number listed on Form 471 for “site specific” FRNS.

- BILLING ACCOUNT NUMBER: The account number that was established for billing
- puUrposes. ThlS will be present only if a Billing Account Number was provided on the Form
471. '

« FUNDING COMMITMENT This represents the total antount of requested funding that
: the SLD comrnltted to thls FRN

FUNDS DISBURSED TO DATE: Thls represents the total funds that have been paidto
-you for this FRN.

. FU’NDS TO BE RECOVERED: This represents the amount of Erroneously Funds
Drsbursed to Date These: erroneously disbursed funds will have to be recovered.

» DISBURSED FUNDS RECOVERY EXPLANATION Thrs entry prov1des a descrlptlon of
‘the reason SLD is seeking the recovery.

Disbursed Funds Recovery Letter S Page 4 _ : 6/3/2004
Schools and Libraries Division / USAC :



. Funding Disbursemr' <’ynopsis‘for Application Number: 28 -

- Funding Request Number 448171 -+ . SPRN: 143004497
Service Provider: Mercury Communications Inc

Contract Number: NOT PROVIDED -
Servicés Ordered: INTERNAL CONNECTIONS

Site Identifier: 6060 - BASSICK HIGH SCHOOL
lehng Account Number N/A. '

Funding Commitment: - '$137,905.11
Funds Disbursed to Date: ~ - . $249,706.80
Funds to be Recovered: $111,801.69

Disbursed Funds Recovery Explanation:

Aftera thorough investigation, it has beeh determined that $111 ,801.69 was erroneously
disbursed. During an“audit, the auditors noted that three of three 2-Port Fiber Uphnk
Modiles, two of two 12 Port 100 Base FX. and 82 out of 82 video cable drops that were
‘purchased with E-Rate funds were not installed and operational. Therefore, the equipment
- was not being used for educational purposes. Accordmgly, the SLD must seek recovery of
- $111,801.69 that was disbursed for the aforementioned equipment, - '

' Disbursed Funds Recovery Letter : Page . 5 _ - o 6/3/2004
Schools and Libraries Division / USAC . .



" Bassick High School
Detaﬂed Exception Worksheet #2 .
Funding Year 2000 -

’ Background :
E-rate funds permit most schools and libraries the opportumty to obtam affardable
tclccommumcatlons and Internet access. :

Conditlon* -
We conducted an mventory tour of the facﬂxties to doctiment Whether the E-rate funded
equipment was installed and opcratlonal -

Finding:

During our inventory tour, we noted that all three of the 2-Port Fiber Uplink Modules that were
purchased with E-rate funds were not installed and operational. The total cost amount fo
$5,463.00, of which SLD’s.90% und1scounted portion paid amounted to $4,916.70, -In addition,
- both of the 12 Port 100 BaseFX were not installed and operational. The total cost amount 1o
$11,990,00, of which SLI's 90% undiscounted portion peid amounted to $10, 791 00.

We also noted that 82 out of 82 video’ cable drops were installed but not operational. The total
cost of these moperable video drops amount to $75,002.94, of which SLD’s 90% undxscounted

- portion paid s $67,502.65.

Govérning Regulation:
Physical site verifications may be necessary to Vcnfy that the supported services exist, are
- operational, and are being bsed in accordance with requireroents.

':Appll cant Reﬁponse'

The equipment mentioned above ag not being installed, had been replaced by the time of
the axidit with newer; more network compatlble equipment. The older equipment was left.
. om-site to assure the USAC of its previous acquisition and employment -

The video cabling was done st the same tlme as the voice and data drops. The long-range

. plan in Bridgeport has always been to make wse of video to beneflt oux stirdents, and it was
determined to be cost effective to cable for all f:ommnnicati(m modes at one time rather
than bringing the cabling firm back

Currently, Brldgeport has an RFP pasted for the 2004-05 year fox a sophisticated video
systém to make use 01’ the cabling. .

For use by the fateinal Audit Department ONLY:

Audit Report Cgal Comment Exccption Waived

S s B s B






UREEN AND GRross, P.C.

-LAW OFFICES

BERNARD GREEN 1087 BROAD STREET
ERIC M. GROSS BRIDGEPORT, CT 06604-4231
SAMUEL T. ROST
JOEL Z. GREEN TELEPHONE: 203) 335-514
BARBARA F. GREEN - FACSIMILE; . 2203; 367-99641&
JEFFREY W. KEIM

E-mail: psobel@gglaw.net
Of Counsel
PETER A. PENCZER
PAUL A. SOBEL

August 2, 2004

CERTIFIED, RETURN RECEIPT

Letter of Appeal

Schools and Libraries Division
Box 125 - Correspondence Unit
80 South Jefferson Road
Whippany, NJ 07981

Re:  Funding Year 2000-2001
Form 471 Application Number: 201728
Applicant Name: Bassick High School
Service Provider: Mercury Communications, Inc.
Contact Person: Lou Engeldrum (for Applicant) - tel (203) 576-7379
Paul Sobel (for Service Provider) - tel (203) 335-5141

Dear Sir or Madam:

This is an appeal from the determination set forth in your June 3, 2004 letter to Mercury
Communications, Inc. A copy of your June 3 letter and Detailed Exception Worksheet # 2 are
attached hereto.

I represent Mercury Communications, Inc. Mercury Communications is the service
provider for the above Form 471 Application. I am the contact person for Mercury
Communications. I understand that Lou Engeldrum is the contact person for the applicant. My
name, address, telephone number, facsimtle number and e-mail address are indicated above.

Your June 3 states two reasons for the requested refund:

1. The fact that three of three 2-Port Fiber Uplink Modules and two
of two 12 Port 100 BaseFX were not installed and operational at the time of the
audit.


mailto:psobel@gglaw.net

‘GREEN AND GROSS, 1'C.

LETTER OF APPEAL
SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES DIVISION
Form 471 Application No. 201728
August 2, 2004
Page 2

2. The fact that §2 out of 82 Vlde(} drops were allegedly not
operat10na1 at the-time of the audit.

Before reaching the merits of each of these issues, it appears that there is a mathematical
discrepancy in the refund request. The amount of the refund request stated on page 5 of your
June 3 letter is $111,801.69. Iowever, the amounts for these items on Detailed Exception
Worksheet #2 is: $4, 916.70 + 10,791.00 + $67,502.65 = $83,310.35. The total refund requested
on page 5 of your letter is $28,591.34 higher than the total of the itemized amounts listed on
Worksheet #2. '

Regarding, the 2-Port Fiber Uplink Modules and .12 Port 100 BaseFX, I am advised that
this equipment had been installed and used for educational purposes. However, I am further
advised that the audit took place a long period of time after the installation, and by that time, the
equipment in question had been replace with new equipment. I am aiso adVISed that the original
equipment was kept on site and exhibited to the auditor.

Regarding the video drops, I believe the video drops were not considered by the auditor
to be operational because video moritors were not permanently instalted to each video drop.
Contrary to the audit finding, I am advised by the applicant that the drops were operational and
were used for educational purposes from and after their installation. I am advised that the
manner in which the drops were used is that the school maintains television monitors on wheeled
stands. As and when it is desired to utilize a television monitor mn a particular location, the
monitor is wheeled to the particular room and hooked up to the video drop for that location.

Based on the funds recovery letter provided to Mercury, it appears that the auditor
solicited and received input from the applicant. Mercury was not aware of the audit activities
and was not given an opportunity for any input until receipt of the June 3 letter. Accordingly,
Mercury is still in the process of seeking information from the school district applicant and
would like to reserve its right to supplement this appeal by additional written submission to be

~ made within thirty days from the date of this letter. .

Very truly yours,
/s/
Paul A. Sobel

PAS/pt



UNITED STATES

>

POSTAL SERVICE

wxkkk WELCOME TO Hxbkk

BRIDG

T MP0

£POR
BRIDGEPORT, €T  0BB02-S998
08/02/04 04:27PH

TU.S Postal Serv:cem' - ‘
' CERTIFIED MAIL. RECEIPT

Store USP3 Trans 115
Wkstn sysSOOB Cashier KWHKJG
Cashier's Name RAMON
Stock Unit Id STARAMON
PO Phone Numher  203-332-h34Z
USPS # (1833680804
1. First Class 4.65
Dest1nat10n: 07981
% 1,900z
Pos age T¥pe PVl
Total 4.85
Base R 0.860
SERVICES
Certified Mail
70031680000003512176
Return Receipt
Subtotal 4.6%
Total 4,65
Parsonal/ Business Check 4,85

Numbar of Items Sold: 1

Thank You
Please come again!

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

itern 4 If Restricted Delivery is desired.

m Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.

8 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

m Complets items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete

a
r\...
rrg {Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
1 ' nior_r_nalin visit our website at Www.uSps.coms;
: “FLGIAL USE
il ‘

Postage | $ 0.60 TUHIT 1Bz 0604
D .
[wm] Certified Fee
2.0
[ Postmark
.. R OSH

o (Endoéé"nﬂaeﬁfﬁxfeﬁ 1.Ta Here
[} : ] "
3 (g;sé:;c;engegte 's‘a"é'q'ﬂife%‘i {Clerk: KUHCIG
™1 otal Postage & Faas | $ 4.5 | 0B/02/04
m

. 3 [SeniToe
= gCJIOG/ﬁ ot L{!)fﬂuﬂ‘é,’s’ lDﬁ”JIG“"
™ 'Skeet Apt WMo,

or 0 Box o, () S»GLL% &’F’FMQM M
City, State, ZIRTIU ’1‘ .

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

- Q O Agent
: & ~{1 Addresses

B. Received by (‘Ef’rlnfed Name) C. Da elivery
< LL o

D. Is delivery address different from ttem 17 O Yes -

1. Article Addresséd to:

Schoals Ll braties "Div.
6.33( /2€ ~ Cg{rq()onci-?au

(Kﬂt'[ﬂ

§0 South TQ“H'Q’“” o T ;;’Nc::igdpemn
uﬂhFPan% NS 0798/

I YES, enter delivery address below: 1 Na

[ Registered
O Insured Mail

. El [of 0 D,
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feo)

[ Yes

2. Article quber
(Transfer from service label)

-0o3 LLAD 0O00 035L 2176

.

PS Form 3811, August 2001

Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540






GGREEN AND GRross, P.C. |

LAW OFFICES
1087 BROAD STREET

BRIDGEPORT, CT 06604-4231
ERIC M. GROSS (203) 335-5141

SAMUEL T. ROST
JOEL Z. GREEN
BARBARA F. GREEN
PAUL A. SOBEL
JEFFREY W. KEIM

FACSIMILE: (203) 367-9964

BERNARD GREEN
(1952-2003)

Of Counsel
PETER A. PENCZER

WEBSITE: WWW.GGLAW.NET

E-mail: psobel@gglaw.net
September 2, 2004

CERTIFIED, RETURN RECEIPT

Supplement to Letter of Appeal
Schools and Libraries Division
Box 125 - Correspondence Unit
80 South Jefferson Road
Whippany, NJ 07981

Re:  Funding Year 2000-2001
Form 471 Application Number: 201728 -
Applicant Name: Bassick High School
Service Provider: Mercury Communications, Inc.
Contact Person: Lou Engeldrum (for Applicant) - tel (203) 576-7379
Paul Sobel (for Service Provider) - tel (203) 335-5141

Dear Sir or Madam:

An appeal to you has been taken in this action by letter dated August 2, 2004 and
received by you on August 4, 2004. Within days before the date of the appeal letter, the Federal
Communications Commission, in the matter of Federal-state Joint Board on Universal Service
CC Docket No. 96-45, Changes to the Board of Directors for the National Exchange Carrier
Association, Inc., CC Docket No. 97-21 and Schools and Libraries Universal Service Support
Mechanism, CC Docket No. 02-6, issued its Qrder on Reconsideration and Fourth Report and
Order adopted July 23, 2004 and released July 30, 2004 (the "Fourth Report and Order"). The
Fourth Report and Order affects this appeal, and the service provider therefore supplements its
appeal with this letter.

Paragraph 10 of the Fourth Report and Order provides that "recovery actions should be
directed to the party or parties that committed the rule or statutory violation in question.”
Paragraph 10 further provides that "this revised recovery approach shall apply on a going
forward basis to all matters for which USAC has not yet issued a demand letter as of the
effective date of this order, and to all recovery actions currently under appeal to either USAC or
this agency [the FCC)." (emphasis added). This action is a recovery action currently under
appeal to you. For the reasons set forth below, the alleged rule or statutory violations, if proven,
would be rule or statutory violations committed by the applicant and not the service provider.


http://WWW.GGLAW.NET
mailto:psobel@gglaw.net

(GREEN AND GROSS, PC.

SUPPLEMENT TO LETTER OF APPEAL
SCHOOLS AND LIBRARIES DIVISION
Form 471 Application No. 201728

September 2, 2004

Page 2

In the instance of the subject appeal, the reasons alleged for the recovery of funds are
stated to be:

1. That three of three 2-Port Fiber Uplink Modules and two of two 12
Port 100 BaseFX were not installed and operational at the time of the audit.

2. That 82 out of 82 video drops were allegedly not operational at the
time of the audit.

Regarding, the 2-Port Fiber Uplink Modules and 12 Port 100 BaseFX, I am advised that
this equipment had been installed and used for educational purposes and was kept on site and
viewed by your auditor. I am further advised that the equipment was replaced after its initial
installation by the service provider but before the audit, and because it was not in use at the time
of the audit, it was deemed to not be in use for educational purposes. Regardless of whether the
length of use for the equipment qualifies it for eligibility, the equipment the service provider was
contracted to provide was provided and installed, and the use or non-use was the decision and
responsibility of the applicant and not the service provider.

Regarding the video drops, T am advised by the applicant that the auditor did not consider
them to be operational because video monitors were not permanently installed to each video
drop. Contrary to the audit finding, I am advised by the applicant that the drops were operational
and were used for educational purposes from and after their installation in that the manner in
which the drops were used is that the school maintains television monitors on wheeled stands.

As and when it is desired to utilize a television monitor in a particular location, the monitor is
wheeled to the particular room and hooked up to the video drop for that location. Regardless of
the manner in which the drops were used, the service provider installed the equipment it was
contracted to install, and the use of the drops for educational purposes was the responsibility of
the applicant and not the service provider.

Please consider the above in addition to the information already on file in this appeal.

Very truly yours,

o

Paul A. Sobel
PAS/pas



	USAC Recovery Letter dated
	Mercury letter dated
	Mercury letter dated
	Mercury letter dated
	USAC letter dated
	USAC Denial Letter dated
	USAC Non Compliance Letter dated
	Mercury letter dated
	USAC letter dated 1/5/05 re withdrawal of non compliance
	Order dated January

